

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DENISHIO JOHNSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellant,

v

CURTIS VANDERKOOI, ELLIOT BARGAS,
and CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 160958
Court of Appeals No. 330536
Trial Court No. 14-007226-NO

KEYON HARRISON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CURTIS VANDERKOOI, and CITY OF
GRAND RAPIDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 160959
Court of Appeals No. 334663
Trial Court No. 14-002166-NO

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
DENISHIO JOHNSON AND KEYON HARRISON

Harold D. Pope (P34882)
Lauren E. Fitzsimons (P82997)
Madison Laskowski (P84715)
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 374-9159

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Innocence Network

Dated: August 12, 2021

RECEIVED by MSC 8/12/2021 4:28:14 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT AND AUTHORITY FOR FILING AMICUS BRIEF vi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... vii

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND3

I. The Purpose of the Fourth Amendment.....3

II. Numerous people in the United States have been wrongly connected to crime-scene prints4

A. The FBI used its database to incorrectly match a print found in connection with the deadly March 2004 terrorist bombings in Madrid to Oregon lawyer Brandon Mayfield.5

B. An innocent Melvin Mikes was convicted of murder based on his prints coming up as a match in the California Department of Justice fingerprint databank.6

C. Rodrigo Zapata was wrongly convicted of robbery after police identified his fingerprints in a car that was owned by one of his relatives.6

D. Key evidence presented when Tyrone Hood was wrongfully convicted of murder was his fingerprints on beer bottles found in garbage left covering the victim.7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Fingerprinting is a search under the Fourth Amendment because it extracts far more information than can simply be viewed in public.8

II. Fingerprinting during a Terry stop is an unlawful seizure under the Fourth Amendment because it does not promote a legitimate government interest.11

A. A legitimate government interest is not promoted by police overreliance on the imperfect forensics of fingerprinting.12

B. Particularly in the context of youth, who are the most likely target of the P&P policy, the intrusion on their Fourth Amendment rights outweighs any interest the police have in obtaining their fingerprints.15

- C. Police reliance on databases that provide an incomplete and unrepresentative picture of prior stops, arrests, and convictions, and which often reflect racially biased policing practices, does not promote a legitimate government interest.....18

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Cleburne v Cleburne Living Ctr, Inc,</i> 473 US 432, 105 S Ct 3249; 87 L Ed 2d 313 (1985).....	12
<i>Harrison v VanderKooi,</i> unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 23, 2017 (Docket No. 330537), rev'd in part on other grounds, 502 Mich 751 (2018)	20
<i>Hübel v Sixth Judicial Dist Court,</i> 542 US 177; 124 S Ct 2451; 159 L Ed 2d 292 (2004).....	12
<i>Johnson v United States,</i> 333 US 10; 68 S Ct 367; 92 L Ed 436 (1948).....	4
<i>Maryland v King,</i> 569 US 435; 133 S Ct 1958; 186 L Ed 2d 1 (2013) (Scalia, J., dissenting)	2, 13
<i>Terry v Ohio,</i> 392 US 1; 88 S Ct 1868; 20 L Ed 2d 889 (1968).....	passim
<i>United States v Dionisio,</i> 410 US 1; 93 S Ct 764; 35 L Ed 2d 67 (1973).....	8, 9, 10, 11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourth Amendment	passim
Bill of Rights.....	3
STATUTES	
Ind Code 31-39-5-1 (2014)	18
NY Fam Ct Act 306.1(1) (McKinney 2008).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abrams, et al., <i>The Criminalization of Young Children and Overrepresentation of Black Youth in the Juvenile Justice System</i>	21
Begley, <i>Despite Its Reputation, Fingerprint Evidence Isn't Really Infallible</i> , Wall Street Journal (June 4, 2004).....	4
Brown, "We the People," <i>Constitutional Accountability, and Outsourcing Government</i> , 88 Ind L J 1347, 1376 (2013).....	12

Casagran, *Fundamental Rights Implications of Interconnecting Migration and Policing Databases in the EU*15

CBS/Associated Press, *US To Pay \$2M For False Terror Arrest* (Nov 29, 2006)6

Citizen, *Fingerprint Recognition for Children* (September 2013)9, 10, 16

Cole, *More than Zero: Accounting for Error in Latent Fingerprint Identification*, 95 J Crim L & Criminology 985, 987 (2005).....4

European Union, *Setting of the minimum age for recording and storing facial images and fingerprints in the chip of a passport* (June 26, 2006).....15, 16

Exonerations, *Melvin Mikes* (posted June 2012, updated Nov 15, 2019).....6

Exonerations, *Rodrigo Zapata* (posted June 19, 2016).....6, 7

Exonerations, *Tyrone Hood* (posted Feb 12, 2015, updated Feb 28, 2017)7, 8

Farraj, *Refugees and the Biometric Future: The Impact of Biometrics on Refugees and Asylum Seekers*, 42 Colum Hum Rts L Rev 891, 939 (2011).....14

Friedman, *The Worrisome Future of Policing Technology*18

Gelman et al., *An Analysis of the New York City Police Department’s “Stop-and-Frisk” Policy in the Context of Claims of Racial Bias*.....19

Griffard, *A Bias-Free Predictive Policing Tool?: An Evaluation of the NYPD’s Patternizr*, 47 Fordham Urb L J 43, 67 (2019).....21

Gross, et al., *Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States*.....22

Haney-Caron, *Young, Black, and Wrongfully Charged: A Cumulative Disadvantage Framework*, 125 Dick L Rev 653, 677 (2021).....20

Jones, PBS Frontline, *Forensic Tools: What’s Reliable and What’s Not-So-Scientific* (Apr 17, 2012)5

Justice, Civil Rights Div, *Investigation of the Ferguson Police Dep’t* (March 4, 2015).....20

Justice, Oversight and Review Division, *A Review of the FBI’s Handling of the Brandon Mayfield Case* (March 2006)2

Justice, Oversight and Review Div, *A Review of the FBI’s Handling of the Brandon Mayfield Case* (March 2006)5

Justice Statistics, *Juvenile Records and Recordkeeping Systems*, p v (Nov 1988).....13

Lapp, *As Though They Were Not Children: DNA Collection from Juveniles*, 89 Tul L Rev 435, 477 (December 2014)17

Lochner, *Saving Face: Regulating Law Enforcement's Use of Mobile Facial Recognition Technology & Iris Scans*, 55 Ariz L Rev 201, 223 (2013).14

Loewy, *The Fourth Amendment as a Device for Protecting the Innocent*, 81 Mich L Rev 1229, 1230 (1983).....4

Logan, *Policing Police Access to Criminal Justice Data*, 104 Iowa L Rev 619, 620 (Jan 1, 2019)19

Mobile Facial Recognition Technology & Iris Scans, 55 Ariz L Rev 201, 223 (2013)14

O'Donnell, *Challenging Racist Predictive Policing Algorithms Under the Equal Protection Clause*.....19

Richardson & Goff, *Self-Defense and the Suspicion Heuristic*, 98 Iowa L Rev 293, 305-07, 313, 316-17, 332 (2012).....19

Roach & Trotter, *Miscarriages of Justice in the War Against Terror*, 109 Penn St L Rev 967, 982 (2005).....22

Snyder, *Cracking the Children's Fingerprint Disappearing Act* (December 29, 2010)15

Stoudt, et al., *Growing Up Policed in the Age of Aggressive Policing Policies*.....17, 18

Strossen, *The Fourth Amendment in the Balance: Accurately Setting the Scales through the Least Intrusive Alternative Analysis*3

US Dep't of Justice, *Justice Department Announces Findings of Investigation into Baltimore Police Dep't* (August 10, 2016), available at <<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-announces-findings-investigation-baltimore-police-department>>.....20
